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OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY 
The Five-Year Financial Forecast provides a current and long-range financial assessment 
addressing revenues, City services and programs, and financial reserve policies. The primary 
objective of this document is to provide the City Council and the community with an early financial 
assessment and to identify significant issues that need to be addressed in the budget 
development process.  The Five-Year Forecast is not a budget, it sets the framework for upcoming 
discussions on the annual budget development.     

The forecast information presented in this document combines projected resources, current 
service expenditures, and mandated expenditures to illustrate the financial impact on the General 
Fund, Development Services Fund, Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) Funds, and Solid Waste 
Operating and Maintenance Fund. 

Recent revenue trends and economic assumptions (see the Economic Outlook & Perspective 
section of this document) influence forecasted revenues. Service expenditures, required to 
sustain the current (FY 2025) level of services, are used throughout the forecast period, and 
incorporate the inflation rate into expenses. The net result of this combined data highlights the 
adjustments needed over the forecast period to maintain a balanced budget as required by State 
Law. 

Many of the assumptions, projections, and cost estimates within this document are based on early 
and preliminary information that will be refined and adjusted throughout the summer with the 
development of the FY 2026 Trial Budget, which will be presented to City Council on June 27, 
2025, and ultimately the FY 2026 Proposed Operating Budget which will be presented to City 
Council on August 14, 2025. 

GENERAL FUND 
The external factors described above were considered when the Five-Year Financial Forecast 
was developed. The General Fund Financial Forecast for FY 2026 projects a budget deficit of 
$30.8 million, with $81.9 million reserved for budgeted reserves and the two-year budget plan.  
This is a result of expenditure growth outpacing revenue growth based on current assumptions 
which are explained further in the General Fund Revenue section. As the City is legally required 
to present a balanced budget, the City will need to reduce spending in FY 2026 and FY 2027 to 
align revenue and expense growth and present a balanced budget to City Council in August.   

During the forecast period, total General Fund revenue is expected to grow annually at rates 
ranging from 1.6% to 2.4%. The FY 2025 Revenue Estimate is approximately $9.7 million lower 
than the FY 2025 Adopted Budget, or an overall decrease of 0.6%. This decrease is primarily 
caused by reduced property taxes and a slower growth in sales tax.  Property Taxes are projected 
to be $9.8 million below budget due to higher than anticipated property tax exemptions as well as 
property tax protest and litigation.  Sales tax revenue is projected to be $5.2 million below budget 
due to slower growth than anticipated. Other revenues, such as CPS Energy and interest 
earnings, are projected above budget. The rate of revenue growth projected in FY 2026 over the 
FY 2025 estimate is a 1.6% increase. Revenue growth beyond FY 2026 is forecasted at rates of 
1.7% in FY 2027, 2.0% in FY 2028, 2.25% in FY 2029, and 2.4% in FY 2030. 
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The General Fund Forecast reflects the annual projected expenditures required to sustain the 
current Fiscal Year 2025 level of service. The growth in expenditures over the forecast period is 
due to increases in employee compensation and healthcare benefits, fully funding initiatives 
added in the FY 2025 Budget, mandated operational costs associated with 2022 Bond Projects 
and other capital projects, and increases for contracts and inflation.   

METHODOLOGIES AND ASSUMPTIONS 
REVENUES 
Departments responsible for administering the services and/or collecting the associated revenues 
work with the Office of Management & Budget to develop revenue projections based on an 
analysis of various factors. These include historical trends, current economic conditions, projected 
economic activity, and known future factors such as contracts and inter-local agreements. These 
revenues are projected using the most up-to-date information. However, there is uncertainty in 
the economic conditions for the remainder of FY 2025 and beyond, therefore, revenue 
assumptions and projections will be refined and updated as further information becomes 
available.  Based on current assumptions, the City is realizing a slowing of revenue growth over 
the life of the forecast.  

EXPENDITURES 
Expenditures assumed in the Forecast are based on the current service level. Year-end estimates 
for FY 2025 are based on an analysis of current fiscal year expenditure trends, using six months 
of actual expenditures to project estimated expenditure levels for the remaining six months of the 
fiscal year. The FY 2026 base projection modifies current service costs for price changes, 
assumes the removal of one-time improvements, and adds second-year costs for improvements 
included in the FY 2025 Adopted Budget.  

The General Fund Forecast includes compensation increases for uniform employees in 
accordance with the Police and Fire Collective Bargaining Agreements, civilian compensation 
increases, increases to contracts and commodities, operating and maintenance costs for 2022 
Bond Program projects, and other mandated expenditures. Mandated expenditures to be 
considered by the City Council are described in more detail later in this document. 

The City of San Antonio is financially strong and strives to provide high-quality public services to 
the community while maintaining fiscal responsibility and affordability for taxpayers. As part of 
these efforts and per City Council policy direction, the forecast maintains budgeted financial 
reserves at 10% of General Fund revenues and the Two-Year Budget Plan reserve of at least 5% 
of General Fund revenue.  However, in order to maintain this 15% reserve, spending will need to 
be reduced in FY 2026 and FY 2027 to better align revenue and expense growth.   
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GENERAL FUND FORECAST 

  

 FY 2025 
Budget 

FY 2025
Estimate

FY 2026  
Projection

FY 2027
Projection

FY 2028
Projection

FY 2029
Projection

FY 2030
Projection

RESOURCES
Beginning Balance (Excluding Reserves) 22.8$          27.6$            (2.4)$             

Use of Reserve for Two Year Balanced Budget Plan 184.3          184.3            145.8            81.9            83.2            84.9            86.8            
Use of Other Reserves 7.4              7.4                10.3              3.1               3.1               3.1               3.1               
Net Balance 214.5$        219.3$          153.7$         84.9$          86.3$          88.0$          89.9$          

CURRENT REVENUES
Property Tax 481.7          471.9            476.6            483.8          492.3          502.1          514.7          
Sales Tax 415.2          410.0            418.2            428.6          439.3          452.5          466.1          
CPS Energy 455.0          481.0            499.4            509.5          518.1          526.6          537.0          
CPS - Capital Reserve Fund -              (22.1)             (19.3)             (17.9)           (14.6)           (10.9)           (8.9)             
Other 269.8          271.2            262.2            260.9          263.1          266.1          269.4          

TOTAL CURRENT REVENUES 1,621.6$    1,611.9$      1,637.1$      1,664.9$     1,698.1$     1,736.4$     1,778.2$     

TOTAL RESOURCES 1,836.2$    1,831.2$      1,790.9$     1,749.9$    1,784.5$    1,824.4$    1,868.1$    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,672.4$    1,669.7$      1,734.8$     1,809.1$    1,868.0$    1,935.2$    1,995.9$    

FINANCIAL RESERVES/TWO-YEAR BALANCED BUDGET
Budgeted Financial Reserves for 10% (Incremental) 7.7              7.7                2.0                2.8               3.3               3.8               4.2               
Reserve for Two-Year Balanced Budget Plan 145.8          145.8            81.9              83.2            84.9            86.8            88.9            
Reserve for Reserve for Community Safety 3.1              3.1                3.1                3.1               3.1               3.1               3.1               
Reserve for Fire CBA 7.2              7.2                

ENDING BALANCE 0.0$            (2.4)$            (30.8)$          (148.3)$      (174.9)$      (204.5)$      (224.0)$      

BUDGETED RESERVES SUMMARY
 Budgeted Financial Reserves 161.7          161.7            163.7            166.5          169.8          173.6          177.8          
 Reserve for 2-year Balance Budget 145.8          145.8            81.9              83.2            84.9            86.8            88.9            

Total Financial Reserves as % of Current Revenues 19.0% 19.1% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%

General Fund Forecast
($ in Millions)
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GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
Total FY 2026 General Fund revenue is anticipated to be $1,637.1 million, which is 1.6%, or $25.2 
million, above the FY 2025 Estimate. Over the forecast period, revenues are expected to increase 
at an average annual rate of 2.1%, with annual rates of change ranging from 1.6% in FY 2026 to 
2.4% in FY 2030. The table below includes recurring revenue sources.   

General Fund Forecast of Current Revenues 
($ in Millions) 

Revenue
FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2025 
Estimate

FY 2026 
Projection

FY 2027 
Projection

FY 2028 
Projection

FY 2029 
Projection

FY 2030 
Projection

Current Property Tax 481.7$       471.9$       476.6$       483.8$       492.3$       502.1$       514.7$       
City Sales Tax 415.2         410.0         418.2         428.6         439.3         452.5         466.1         
CPS Energy 455.0         481.0         499.4         509.5         518.1         526.6         537.0         
CPS - Capital Reserve Fund (22.1)          (19.3)          (17.9)          (14.6) (10.9) (8.9)
Business and Franchise Taxes 15.5           14.4           13.3           12.2           11.4           10.8           10.3           
Liquor by the Drink Tax 13.4           12.8           12.9           13.3           13.7           14.1           14.5           
Delinquent and Penalties 5.5             5.5             5.5             5.5             5.5             5.5             5.5             
Licenses and Permits 13.1           12.4           13.3           13.3           13.5           13.6           13.8           
San Antonio Water System 34.6           36.0           36.3           36.5           36.6           37.1           37.6           
Other Agencies 6.4             5.3             5.3             5.3             5.4             5.4             5.4             
Charges for Current Services 79.7           79.3 70.0           71.4           73.3           74.9           76.6           
Fines 10.1           11.2           11.3           11.4           11.5           11.6           11.7           
Miscellaneous Revenue 36.5           39.1           26.3           22.9           22.0           21.9           21.8           
Transfer from ARPA 6.9             6.9             
Transfers from Other Funds1 48.0           48.2           68.0           69.1           70.1           71.2           72.1           

Total Revenue 1,621.6$    1,611.9$    1,637.1$    1,664.9$    1,698.1$    1,736.4$    1,778.2$    

 
1The increase in transfers is due to the revenue from the towing contract in charges for current services and miscellaneous revenues 
being reclassified to transfers from other funds. 

CURRENT PROPERTY TAX REVENUE – MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 
Projected Annual Rates of Change 

FY 2026 1 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 

1.0% 1.5% 1.75% 2.0% 2.5% 
Property tax revenue is one of largest revenue sources in the General Fund and accounts for 
28.9% of the total FY 2025 General Fund Adopted Budget. This revenue category is comprised 
of current property tax revenues only. Additional property tax revenues collected by the City are 

 
1 Property Tax revenue is projected 1.0% above the FY 2025 Estimate and (1.0%) below 
the FY 2025 Adopted Budget. 
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accounted for in the Other Resources category, which includes delinquent property tax and 
revenues from penalties and interest on delinquent property tax. Property tax revenue is 
generated from the City’s ad valorem tax rate levied against taxable values as determined by the 
Bexar Appraisal District and is in conformance with state law. The final Certified Property Tax Roll 
will be available by the end of July 2025. The property tax revenue projections used over the 
forecast period are derived from the City’s preliminary total assessed value minus property tax 
relief exemptions.     

Property Tax Relief 
The City of San Antonio has long recognized the need to provide property tax relief. Since FY 
2020, the City has expanded the following property tax relief programs. 

• Increased the Homestead Exemption to 20%, the maximum allowed under State law. 
• Increased the property tax exemption for persons 65 years or older to $85,000. 
• Increased the property tax exemption for persons with disabilities to $85,000. 
• Approved a property tax exemption for childcare centers in April 2024. 

Additionally, City property taxes for persons 65 years or older or persons with disabilities are 
frozen and may not increase if the owner maintains the residence as a homestead. Additional tax 
relief the City provides includes Tax Abatement/Phase-In exemptions, Freeport exemptions, and 
Historic Property exemptions. These exemptions are included in the Property Tax projections 
throughout the forecast. 

Property Tax Revenue Forecast 
The General Fund maintenance and operation portion of the property tax is 33.009 cents, with 
the remaining 21.150 cents used to support the City’s debt service requirements. In 2019, the 
State passed legislation that limits the City’s base value property tax revenue growth to 3.5%. 
The Property Tax revenue growth in the Forecast reflects relatively flat growth on the base value 
and incorporates projected new improvements.  Based on current assumptions related to property 
values, the property tax revenue growth included in the Five-Year Financial Forecast remains 
below 3.5%.  The graph below illustrates the property tax revenue percent change over the past 
10 years, as well as the 2025 estimate and 2026 projection.   
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Between 2015 and 2024 the average property tax revenue growth was 6.1%.  However, based 
on current assumptions, property tax revenue is anticipated to grow on average about 1.8% during 
the Forecast with no property tax rate increase.  

The FY 2026 Property Tax projection is preliminary and based on initial property values from the 
Bexar County Appraisal District (BCAD). However, over the next several months, these numbers 
will be refined as the City receives updated information from BCAD and an updated FY 2026 
projection will be provided during the Trial Budget which will be presented to City Council on June 
27, 2025.    

Additionally, the 89th Texas State Legislature is currently in session. There are several legislative 
bills that are being considered that would impact property tax collections for the City. The Property 
Tax projections included in the Five-Year Forecast, do not account for these legislative bills, since 
the bills have not been passed.  Should any of these bills pass, the impact of the bills on the City’s 
property tax will be incorporated into the Trial Budget projections.   

The graph below reflects the projected Property Tax revenues over the forecast period. 

 

CITY PUBLIC SERVICE ENERGY (CPS ENERGY) 
Projected Rates of Change 

FY 20262 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 

3.8% 2.0% 1.7% 1.6% 2.0% 
The City’s payment from CPS Energy accounts for 27.2% of the FY 2025 General Fund Adopted 
Budget. 14% of CPS Energy's gas and electric gross revenue is paid to the City as a return on 

 
2 CPS Energy revenue is projected 3.8% above the FY 2025 Estimate and 9.8% above the FY 2025 
Adopted Budget. 
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investment and payment in lieu of taxes. The FY 2025 estimated revenue is projected at $481 
million, $26 million higher than the $455.0 million in the FY 2025 Adopted Budget. 

The FY 2025 estimate of $481 million includes total City payment from CPS Energy, including 
revenue from off-system sales.  Off-system sales reflects the amount of energy that CPS Energy 
sells into the wholesale market for use in ERCOT.   In FY 2025, the City adopted an Off-System 
Sales Policy which states that General Fund revenue from off-system sales is capped at $10 
million annually with any City payment from off-system sales above $10 million reserved in a CPS 
Energy Capital Reserve Fund.  If there is any shortfall in the City’s payment base budget at year 
end, it will be deducted from the fund to determine the amount eligible to be transferred to CPS 
Energy for resiliency and reliability initiatives.   

For FY 2025 and throughout the Forecast, this policy is incorporated. Based on current 
assumptions, the City’s CPS Energy projections, include total off-system sales revenue from CPS 
Energy (including the $10 million cap) ranging from $32.1 million in the FY 2025 estimate down 
to $18.9 million in FY 2030 with the CPS Energy Capital Reserve Fund ranging from $22.1 million 
down to $8.9 million respectively. 

Accurately projecting CPS Energy payment revenue is challenging because of several variables, 
such as weather, system growth, changes in per capita consumption, fuel prices, generation mix, 
off-system sales to the electric grid, and unscheduled maintenance on generation plants.  
Historically, instability in natural gas prices and fluctuations in demand due to weather have been 
the primary causes of significant variances in the City’s payment from CPS Energy from year to 
year. 

The following graph depicts the percent change in the City’s annual payment from CPS Energy 
year over year to further illustrate the year-to-year volatility. 
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As a result of this volatility, the City’s projections of the payment from CPS Energy remain 
conservative.  

The graph below reflects the projected CPS Energy revenues over the forecast period. 

As noted above, FY 2025 estimate and projections for FY 2026 to FY 2030, include total off-
system sales revenue, of which $10 million is included in General Fund revenues under the 
updated policy cap with the remainder being reserved in a CPS Energy Capital Reserve Fund.   
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CITY SALES TAX REVENUE 
Projected Rates of Change 

FY 20263 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 

2.0% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0% 3.0% 
 

Sales tax revenue collected to support the maintenance and operations of services in the General 
Fund accounts for 24.9% of the FY 2025 General Fund Adopted Budget. San Antonio’s current 
sales tax rate is 8.25%. As summarized in the graph below, several entities receive percentages 
of all sales tax proceeds. 

  

 
3 Sales Tax revenue is projected 2.0% above the FY 2025 Estimate and 0.7% above the FY 2025 Adopted 
Budget. 

 

ATD: Advanced Transportation District 
MTA: Metropolitan Transit Authority (VIA) 
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Actual sales tax collections for the current year are projected to be $410.0 million, which is $5.2 
million less than the amount budgeted in FY 2025 for sales tax revenue, but 2% more than the 
FY 2024 actuals.  General Fund sales tax revenue in FY 2026 is projected to increase by 2.0% 
over the FY 2025 Estimate. Beyond FY 2026, revenue levels are expected to grow by an average 
of 2.7% annually.  

Future years' projections are based on historical trends, and current economic uncertainty.  As 
reported by the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, the gross domestic product decreased at an 
annual rate of 0.3% in the first quarter of 2025 which is the first contraction since 2022.  
Additionally, based on the Consumer Confidence Survey, which is run by Conference Board, the 
Consumer Confidence Index fell by 7.9 points in April to 86.0 (1985=100), which is the fifth 
consecutive month of decline, declining to levels not seen since the pandemic. Finally, while the 
Federal Reserve Board indicated that two more interest rates cuts are planned in 2025, it is still 
unclear when those interest rate reductions may occur.  

Based on current economic conditions and current data, the sales tax is growing but at a slower 
pace of between 2% and 3%. As the City receives additional information and data, sales tax 
projections will be updated for the Trial Budget to be presented to City Council in June.  

These estimates and projections for the forecast period exclude the sales tax collected by the 
City for Pre-K 4 SA, the City’s Advanced Transportation District, and the SA Ready-to-Work 
program, as revenues are received and accounted for separately from the General Fund sales 
tax.  

 

As mentioned earlier, the Forecast reflects modest growth in FY 2026 through FY 2030 based on 
current economic uncertainties. The projections in sales tax throughout the period are shown in 
the following graph. 
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CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICE 
Project Annual Rates 

FY 2026 4 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 

(11.7%) 2.0% 2.7% 2.1% 2.3% 

The Charges for Current Service category includes revenues related to recreation and culture, 
such as the River Barge and Tower of the Americas. Additionally, this category includes library 
fines and fees, various general government service charges such as Municipal Court 
administrative fees associated with criminal cases tried in Municipal Court, Public Safety related 
revenues such as those generated by EMS Ambulance Service fees, alarm renewal fees, and 
revenues generated by birth and death certificates. Revenues for the current year are projected 
to be $79.3 million, or $457,000 below the Adopted Budget. The FY 2026 Projection is $70.0 
million, or $9.3 million below the FY 2025 estimate. This is due to revenue related to the towing 
contract that is being reclassified to other revenues. Projected annual rates of change over the 
forecast period are based on known changes in revenue contracts or estimated demand. 

4 Charges for Current Service are projected (11.7%) below the FY 2025 Estimate and (12.2%) below the 
FY 2025 Adopted Budget. 
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BUSINESS AND FRANCHISE TAXES 
Projected Annual Rates of Change 

FY 20265 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 

(7.7%) (7.9%) (6.7%) (5.5%) (4.3%) 

The Business and Franchise Tax revenue category is primarily comprised of telecommunication 
providers’ rights-of-way access line fees and cable television franchise fees. The projection for 
the telecommunication and cable fees in the FY 2026 Budget is $9.3 million, or $1.5 million less 
than the FY 2025 Estimate, due to a decline in residential and commercial subscribers for 
telecommunication and cable. The forecasted amounts for FY 2026 through FY 2030 continue to 
decline due to the projected loss of subscribers.  

Revenue from telecommunication providers is governed by state law and is comprised of a 
monthly fee paid to the City on a quarterly basis for each business line, $4.75, and each residential 
line, $1.44. Revenue derived from telecommunication providers has been declining based on a 
decrease in actual line counts as reported quarterly to the Public Utility Commission of Texas. 
Other cities throughout Texas, both large and small, are experiencing similar revenue declines. 
The telecommunication provider's projection for FY 2026 is $3.7 million, representing a $828,000 
decrease from the FY 2025 Estimate of $4.6 million. 

State law governs revenue from cable/video providers for the use of municipal rights-of-way. The 
cable/video providers are required to pay a quarterly franchise fee of 5.0% of gross revenues. 
The FY 2026 forecast for this revenue source is $5.6 million, which is $700,000 less than the FY 
2025 estimate of $6.3 million. 

SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM (SAWS) PAYMENT 
Projected Annual Rates of Change 

FY 20266 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 

0.8% 0.5% 0.5% 1.3% 1.3% 

The SAWS payment to the City is based on 4.0% of SAWS’ gross revenue for each year of the 
forecast period. The estimated revenue for FY 2025 from SAWS is $36.0 million. The FY 2026 
projection for the SAWS payment is $36.3 million, a 0.8% increase compared to the FY 2025 

5 Business and Franchise Tax revenues are projected (7.7%) below the FY 2025 Estimate and (14.4%) 
below the FY 2025 Adopted Budget. 
6 SAWS revenues are projected to be 0.8% above the FY 2025 Estimate and 4.9% higher than the FY 2025 
Adopted Budget 
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estimate of $36.0 million. Projections for the forecast period are based on the current rate 
structure approved by the City Council and are expected to grow on average by 0.9% annually. 

OTHER RESOURCES 
Project Annual Rates of Changes 

FY 2026 7 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 

0.8% (1.3%) 0.7% 1.2% 1.1% 

Other resources the General Fund receives include delinquent property taxes, penalties and 
interest on delinquent taxes, licenses and permits, fines, liquor by the drink, interest earnings, 
transfers from other funds, and other miscellaneous revenue. Other resources for the current year 
are projected to be approximately $141.5 million compared to the FY 2025 Adopted Budget of 
$140.0 million. This increase is attributable to $2.0 million in additional interest earnings because 
of higher interest rates than anticipated.  

For FY 2026, total Other General Fund resources are expected to be $142.7 million, which is 
0.8% more than the FY 2025 Estimate, or $1.2 million higher. This is due to revenues related to 
the towing contract that are being reclassified to other revenues.  

7Other Revenues are projected 0.8% above the FY 2025 Estimate and 1.9% higher than the FY 2025 
Adopted Budget. 
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MANDATED EXPENDITURES AND COMMITMENTS 
Mandates are defined as programs that the City must support by Federal, State, or Local Law, as 
well as contractual obligation, or to support operations and maintenance costs for completed 
capital improvement projects. 

The following table projects the cost requirements of mandated expenditures and commitments 
over the FY 2026 to FY 2030 forecast period and the impact on the General Fund. All expenditures 
shown are incremental. 

Mandate Title FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS
Police $ 15,011,136        $ -                     $ -                   $ -                  $ -                
Fire 20,474,352        13,938,802        -                   -                  -                

Subtotal $ 35,485,488        $ 13,938,802        $ -                   $ -                  $ -                

2022 BOND PROGRAM
Parks Development Operations and Maintenance $ 1,135,702          $ 1,117,402          $ 384,174           $ 39,329            $ -                
Parks Linear Creekway Operations and Maintenance 508,451             1,393,546 470,459 987,587          952,084         
Municipal Records & Archives - New Museum 134,885             21,993               -                   -                  -                
Animal Care Veterinary Hospital -                     881,806             1,560,711         -                  -                
Carver Branch Library -                     361,702             67,733             -                  -                
District 1 Multi-Generational Center -                     657,590             123,425           -                  -                
District 3 Police Substation 2,311,435          3,392,376          98,960             -                  -                
Ella Austin Community Center -                     1,351,702          -                   -                  -                

Subtotal $ 4,090,473          $ 9,178,117          $ 2,705,462         $ 1,026,916       $ 952,084         

OTHER MANDATES
2023 COPS Grant Match $ 1,339,064          $ 1,732,673          $ -                   $ -                  $ -                
2024 COPS Grant Match 2,993,149          1,341,605          1,716,573         -                  -                
Kenwood Community Center -                     447,427             427,451           -                  -                
UT Health Contract 241,173             175,950             -                   -                  -                
ACS Animal Defense League Lease 125,000             -                     -                   -                  -                
ACS Afterhours Emergency Clinic 253,302             -                     -                   -                  -                
ACS Feral Cats Spay/Neuter Contract 181,500             -                     -                   -                  -                
State Legislative Contracts -                     316,000             -                   316,000          -                

Subtotal $ 5,133,188          $ 4,013,655          $ 2,144,024         $ 316,000          $ -                

Total Mandated Costs $ 44,709,149        $ 27,130,574        $ 4,849,486         $ 1,342,916       $ 952,084          
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UNIFORM COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS 
This mandate provides for funding uniform employee compensation provisions contained in 
collective bargaining agreements (CBA) between the City and the San Antonio Police Officers 
Association (SAPOA) and the International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 624 (IAFF). The 
CBA between the City and SAPOA expires September 30, 2026, and the CBA between the City 
and IAFF will expire September 30, 2027. 

2022 BOND PROGRAM 
Animal Care Veterinary Hospital: This mandate funds operating expenses for a new 7,200 sq. 
ft. veterinary hospital, including renovating the existing clinic and replacing and expanding other 
existing facilities. 

Carver Branch Library Renovations: This mandate provides maintenance and operation costs 
for the expanded Carver Branch Library, which will be expanded by 10,770 sq. ft.   

Municipal Records and Archives—New Museum: This mandate provides funding for 
maintenance and operation costs for the new 800 sq. ft. Municipal Records and Archives 
Museum. 

District 1 Multi-Generational Center: This mandate provides for the maintenance and operation 
costs of a new Multi-Generational Center in District 1. 

District 3 Police Substation: This mandate provides for maintenance and operation costs for 
the new substation, which will include 28 uniform and 7 civilian positions. 

Ella Austin Community Center: This mandate provides for maintenance and operation costs for 
the renovated Ella Austin Community Center. 

Parks Acquisition and Development: This mandate adds required staff and associated 
equipment, supplies, and services to support the dedicated maintenance of additional miles of 
creekway and multi-use trails funded by the 2022 Bond Program. During the forecast period, the 
City anticipates acquiring about 665 new amenities in approximately 80 locations and 122 new 
park acres to maintain. 

Parks Linear Creekway Operations and Maintenance: This mandate funds operating 
expenses related to the completion of the Park Venue Sales Tax program and the 2022 Bond 
Program which funds construction of hike and bike trails along San Antonio creeks. During the 
forecast period, the City anticipates developing 47.8 miles of additional greenway trails and 
acquiring approximately 1,132.2 acres. 

OTHER MANDATES 
2023 and 2024 COPS Grant Match: This mandate adds funding to support 50 officers that were 
hired as part of the 2023 and 2024 COPS Hiring Grant. 

UT Health Contract: This mandate adds funding for increases to the UT Health contract, which 
provides the San Antonio Fire Department with Emergency Medical Technician and Paramedic 
training. 
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Kenwood Community Center: This mandate adds funding to operate and maintain the Kenwood 
Community Center in District 1 which will be expanded to a comprehensive senior center. 

Animal Care Services Animal Defense League (ADL): This mandate provides funding for 
an agreement with the Animal Defense League to transfer 3,184 animals from ACS to the ADL 
Stray Kennels in order to find permanent placement for the animals through adoption.

Animal Care Services Afterhours Emergency Clinic: This mandate provides funding 
for animals that require treatment through the Afterhours Emergency Clinic. As more ACS 
officers work evenings and weekends, the demand for after-hours care has increased. 

Animal Care Services Feral Cat Spay/Neuter Contracts: This mandate funds additional feral 
cat spay/neuter surgeries to achieve spay/neuter surgery goals. 

State Legislative Contracts: This mandate provides funding for State Consultant contracts 
to represent the City and its interests during the State Legislative Sessions scheduled for 2027 
and 2029.

FINANCIAL RESERVES 
Establishing and maintaining appropriate reserves within the General Fund is critical to prudent 
financial management. Currently, the City holds an ‘AAA’ general obligation bond rating by two of 
the three major bond rating agencies: Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s, and AA+ from Fitch. The 
‘AAA’ bond rating is the highest credit rating an organization can receive, allowing the City to pay 
the lowest possible interest rates in the market. San Antonio is the only major city with a population 
of more than one million to have an ‘AAA’ bond rating from two of the three major rating agencies. 

Consistent with the financial policies adopted by the City Council in the FY 2015 Budget, the 
financial forecast maintains at least a 15% General Fund ending balance every year of the 
forecast. However, in order to maintain this 15% reserve, spending will need to be reduced in FY 
2026 and FY 2027 to better align revenue and expense growth.  
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CONVENTION, TOURISM, AND ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES 
The Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) Fund accounts for revenues received from Hotel Occupancy 
Tax collections. The fund supports the City’s convention, tourism, and arts and cultural program 
through transfers to the Community and Visitor Facilities Fund (CVF) and the Arts & Culture Fund, 
as well as through a Destination Marketing Agreement with Visit San Antonio. The fund also 
supports various visitor-related activities, including maintenance of the River Walk, Hemisfair, and 
La Villita through a transfer to the General Fund under History and Preservation. 

The following is the Five-Year Financial Forecast for the HOT Fund. The Forecast includes 
financial projections on revenues, expenditures, and ending balances, starting with the current 
fiscal year budget and preliminary estimated projections. 

Hotel Occupancy Tax (7%) Forecast 
($ in Millions) 

 

ANALYSIS OF REVENUE VS EXPENDITURES 
The HOT Fund Forecast table compares projected yearly revenues, current services 
expenditures, mandates, and projected balances over the forecast period. The ending balance 
reflects the difference between total available resources (the beginning balance plus operating 
revenues) and operating transfers. 

Revenues - The current HOT rate of 16.75% levied on every room night charge is comprised of 
6% for the State, 7% for the City, 2% for the Convention Center Expansion Debt Service and 
future Convention Center Projects, and 1.75% for Bexar County’s Venue Tax Projects which were 
approved by voters in May 2008. 

HOT revenue projections are based on an analysis of anticipated lodging demand, projected 
number of room nights sold, projected average daily room rates, estimated hotel room supply, 

FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Budget Estimate Projection Projection Projection Projection Projection

Beginning Balance 0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              

REVENUES 
7% Hotel Occupancy Tax 87.9$            86.0$            87.4$            89.2$            91.1$            93.0$            94.9$            
Grand Hyatt Ground Lease Revenues 0.5                 0.5                 0.5                 0.5                 0.5                 0.6                 0.6                 
Interest Earnings 0.6                 0.5                 0.4                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 
Delinquent HOT Tax 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.5                 
TOTAL REVENUES 89.4$            87.4$            88.7$            90.4$            92.3$            94.3$            96.2$            
TOTAL RESOURCES 89.4$            87.4$            88.7$            90.4$            92.3$            94.3$            96.2$            

TRANSFERS OUT  
Visit San Antonio 28.4$            28.4$            28.2$            28.8$            29.4$            30.1$            30.7$            
Community & Visitor Facilities Fund 18.1              17.7              18.9              19.4              20.4              19.5              20.7              
Arts and Culture 12.2              12.2              12.1              12.4              12.6              12.9              13.2              
History and Preservation 12.2              12.2              12.1              12.4              12.6              12.9              13.2              
Alamodome Debt Service 2.1                 2.0                 2.2                 2.2                 2.2                 2.2                 2.2                 
Transfer to Lease Payment Fund 13.0              11.4              11.5              11.7              11.4              13.1              12.7              
Other Transfers 3.5                 3.5                 3.5                 3.6                 3.6                 3.6                 3.7                 
TOTAL TRANSFERS 89.4$            87.4$            88.7$            90.4$            92.3$            94.3$            96.2$            

Gross Ending Balance 0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              
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and the projected inflation rate referenced in the Economic Perspective and Outlook section of 
the Forecast. 

Based on these assumptions, 7% of HOT revenue is projected to be $86.0 million in FY 2025 and 
$87.4 million in FY 2026. The projected annual growth rates are 1.6% in FY 2026 compared to 
the FY 2025 estimate and, on average, 2.1% from FY 2027 to FY 2030. 

The historical 7% HOT Collections graph below shows the 10-year history, including the recovery 
period after the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

Expenditures – The City’s 7% HOT collections support local tourism, convention activities, and 
arts and cultural programs. After the annual Convention Center debt service payment is made, 
HOT collections are allocated for the operation and maintenance of the Convention Center and 
Alamodome, for arts, history, and preservation, and to fund the Destination Marketing Agreement 
with Visit San Antonio. The respective allocations increase by the same percentage growth that 
the HOT revenue experiences. The Texas State Tax Code requires that no more than 15% of 
City HOT revenue can fund arts and cultural programs, and a maximum of 15% can be used for 
history and preservation. 

In FY 2013, the City Council approved debt issuance for the Convention Center Expansion 
Project. The City utilizes the dedicated 2% HOT collections and a portion of the 7% HOT 
collections to make the required annual debt payments. The allocation of operating funding 
described above will be based on HOT revenues net of the funding required for the debt service.  

The forecasted expenses are based on current service levels. Expenses also include mandated 
expenditures, such as hosting obligations for booked conventions and sporting events, and 
inflation rates over the forecast period based on Consumer Price Index projections for the San 
Antonio Area. These rates and the underlying assumptions are described in the Economic 
Outlook and Perspective section. 
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COMMUNITY AND VISITOR FACILITIES FUND 
The Community and Visitor Facilities Fund accounts for revenues and expenditures generated 
from convention, tourism, sports, and entertainment-related activities. The primary sources of 
revenue for the Convention and Sports Facilities Department are facility bookings, catering and 
concession commissions, reimbursable expenses, parking revenue, and various ticket fees from 
the Alamodome, Henry B. Gonzalez Convention Center, and Lila Cockrell Theatre. These 
revenues are expected to continue to grow in FY 2026 as event bookings and attendance continue 
to grow.  

The following is the Financial Forecast for the Community and Visitor Facilities Fund: 

Community and Visitor Facilities Fund 
($ in Millions) 

ARTS & CULTURE FUND 
The Arts & Culture Fund accounts for the Department of Arts & Culture's operating expenditures 
and contributions to art and cultural agencies and individual artists. It is supported through a 
transfer from the HOT Fund. The Forecast assumes the art funding budget increases in 
conjunction with the increase in HOT collections every year of the Forecast.   

The following is the Financial Forecast for the Arts & Culture Fund: 

Arts & Culture Fund 
($ in Millions)  

FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Budget Estimate Projection Projection Projection Projection Projection

RESOURCES
Beginning Balance 0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              
Transfer from HOT 7% Tax Fund 18.1              17.7              18.9              19.4              20.4              19.5              20.7              
Convention Center & Alamodome Revenues 46.4              46.8              45.9              47.0              47.8              50.6              51.4              
Miscellaneous Revenues 0.4                0.4                0.4                0.4                0.4                0.4                0.4                
TOTAL RESOURCES 64.9$            64.9$            65.3$            66.8$            68.6$            70.5$            72.5$            
TOTAL EXPENSES 64.9$            64.9$            65.3$            66.8$            68.6$            70.5$            72.5$            
Net Ending Balance 0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              

FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Budget Estimate Projection Projection Projection Projection Projection

RESOURCES
Beginning Balance 0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              
Transfer from HOT 7% Tax Fund 12.2              12.2              12.1              12.4              12.6              12.9              13.2              
Capital Administrative Charges 0.8                0.7                0.8                0.8                0.8                0.8                0.8                
Transfer from General Fund 0.1                0.1                0.1                0.1                0.1                0.1                0.1                
TOTAL RESOURCES 13.0$            12.9$            12.9$            13.2$            13.5$            13.7$            14.0$            
TOTAL EXPENSES 13.0$            12.9$            12.9$            13.2$            13.5$            13.7$            14.0$            
Net Ending Balance 0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              0.0$              
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FUND 
INTRODUCTION 
The Development Services Fund was established in FY 2007 to account for revenues and 
expenditures generated from all development-related activities and to ensure development 
revenues are used to support development expenses. In addition to accounting for the revenues 
and expenses associated with the Development Services Department, the Fund collects revenue 
for the San Antonio Fire Department’s Fire Prevention Division. This revenue is transferred to the 
General Fund to offset costs incurred in providing fire prevention services. 

The Development Services Department is responsible for protecting the health, safety, and quality 
of life of the residents of San Antonio through the regulation of land and building development. In 
addition, the Department seeks to provide an efficient and effective development process that 
supports City growth and economic development. This process includes consulting, educating, 
reviewing, permitting, inspecting, and granting authority to develop land and occupy buildings 
within the City. The Department is also responsible for master development plans, vested rights, 
subdivision mapping/parcel addressing, zoning administration, subdivision administration, 
building codes administration, landscaping, tree preservation, sign regulation, and development 
review of streets and traffic. 

Since the development process involves review by other City departments and outside agencies, 
the Development Services Department seeks to facilitate the coordination of these reviews to 
provide quality customer service throughout the development process. The creation of the 
Development Services Fund has provided the following benefits to City departments and their 
customers: 

• Greater trust by stakeholders and improved perception of the department; and 
• Enhanced accountability by appropriately aligning revenues with expenses and 

responsively adjusting to economic trends. 

Establishment of the Fund has also allowed the City to expand or reduce staffing levels and 
resources when needed to (1) ensure a positive fund balance, (2) make continuous improvements 
in the cycle time for permitting, (3) ensure consistency and quality of plan review and inspections, 
and (4) enhance customer service. 

  



Development Services Fund 
FY 2026 – FY 2030 Five-Year Financial Forecast 

24 

FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL FORECAST 
The Development Services Fund Five-Year Financial Forecast compares projected yearly 
revenues, expenditures, reserves, and balances in the Fund over the Forecast period. The Fund’s 
ending balance reflects the beginning balance and operating revenues, less operating 
expenditures, transfers, and allocations for budgeted financial stabilization reserves. 
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ANALYSIS OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
Revenues – Total revenue for the current FY 2025 estimate is projected to be approximately 
$46.7 million, or $2.6 million below the FY 2025 Adopted Budget. This negative variance is 
attributable to a decline in commercial and residential related permit activity. Based on the current 
development environment, permits are anticipated to decline in FY 2026 and slowly increase over 
the life of the Five-Year Financial Forecast. Since revenues are driven by permitting, it is 
anticipated that revenues will mirror the decline in activity for FY 2026. 

Expenditures – Expenditures are based on the current service levels. The FY 2026 Development 
Services Fund forecast includes funding for contractual services obligations. Inflationary 
adjustments were also made to certain line items over the forecast period. These inflation rates 
were derived from the Consumer Price Index (CPI) projections for each year from FY 2026 
through FY 2030. The Economic Outlook and Perspective section describes these rates and 
underlying assumptions. 

Based on current revenue and expenditure assumptions, the expense growth is outpacing 
revenue growth, which is creating a deficit in the outer years of the Forecast. Measures will need 
to be implemented to reduce spending to ensure expense growth aligns with revenue growth.  
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PERMIT ACTIVITY 
The following graph illustrates trends for building permit activity over time. Residential and 
commercial permitting grew moderately from FY 2015 to FY 2020 and sharply increased in FY 
2021. Beginning in FY 2022, residential permitting started decreasing and was anticipated to 
continue decreasing through FY 2024. In FY 2025, residential permitting is anticipated to 
decrease 13.1% over FY 2024 activity.  

Since FY 2015, commercial permit activity has been more consistent year over year than 
residential permit activity. By the end of FY 2025, commercial permit activity is expected to be 
down 1.6% compared to FY 2024 activity.  
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PERMIT PROJECT VALUATION 
The chart below highlights trends for total annual building permit valuation over time. Building 
permit project valuation provides an additional layer of information regarding construction 
activities around San Antonio. Higher annual project valuations suggest the construction of larger 
developments marked by increased size, scope, and/or complexity of the building projects 
involved. Commercial building projects are the primary driver for development activity in the City. 
At the close of FY 2025, the New and Existing Commercial permit valuation is anticipated to be 
below last year’s valuation by 7.8%. 

 

 
 

 
 

F Y  2 0 1 5  F Y  2 0 1 6 F Y  2 0 1 7 F Y  2 0 1 8 F Y  2 0 1 9 F Y  2 0 2 0 F Y  2 0 2 1 F Y  2 0 2 2 F Y  2 0 2 3  F Y  2 0 2 4  F Y  2 0 2 5
E S T I M A T E

$2,334 $2,370 $2,228
$2,622 $2,836 $2,646

$3,000

$3,948 $3,790
$4,329

$3,992

FY 2015 - FY 2025 PROJECTION
COMMERCIAL NEW AND EXISITING BUILDING 

PERMIT VALUATION
($  IN MILLIONS)





 

 

Solid Waste  
Operating and 

Maintenance Fund





Solid Waste Operating and Maintenance Fund 
FY 2026 – FY 2030 Five-Year Financial Forecast 

29 

SOLID WASTE OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 
The Solid Waste Operating and Maintenance Fund records revenues and expenditures for 
services provided by the Solid Waste Management Department (SWMD). 

SWMD is comprised of the following divisions: Garbage Collections, Recycling Collections, 
Organics Collections, Brush/Bulky Collections, and City-wide Sanitation (drop-off collections, 
dead animal collection, downtown litter basket collection, and illegal dumping cleanups). SWMD 
is also responsible for maintaining and repairing heavy equipment vehicles for the City of San 
Antonio. 

The Department has undertaken measures to achieve sustainability and customer service-related 
goals. These goals include diverting waste from landfills to be recycled, composted, or utilized in 
other beneficial ways. To date, SWMD has demonstrated a recycling rate of 30%. Additionally, 
SWMD measures refuse and recycling misses per customer. The department aims to have 7 or 
fewer misses per 10,000 customers, and through two financial quarters, the department has 
maintained 4.6 misses per 10,000 customers. 

In FY 2022, a crew and equipment were added to SWMD to clean up homeless encampments. 
Personnel and associated equipment supporting this area of service delivery have since grown. 
In FY 2025, five positions and related equipment were added to increase the number of SWMD’s 
Illegal Dumping/Litter Collection crews to three. Through these efforts, in FY 2025, it is anticipated 
that SWMD will respond to 1,300 homeless encampment abatements and 12,000 Illegal dumping 
site cleanups.
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FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL FORECAST 
The Solid Waste Operating and Maintenance Fund Five-Year Financial Forecast compares 
projected yearly revenues, expenditures, reserves, and balances in the Fund over the forecast 
period. The Fund’s ending balance reflects the beginning balance and operating revenues, less 
operating expenditures and transfers.  
 
Consistent with FY 2025 Budget discussions, the Five-Year Financial Forecast includes proposed 
rate increases in FY 2027 and FY 2029. This fee increase is needed to address growth in 
expenses from labor costs, disposal fees, cart purchases and equipment costs. The forecast 
below also includes a reserve for financial stabilization in FY 2026 through FY 2030.  
 

 

REVENUES 
Monthly Solid Waste Fees 
The Solid Waste fund has two major revenue sources. The primary source is the monthly solid 
waste fee collected by CPS Energy for customers' garbage carts. The fee is assessed to single-
family households that receive the City’s waste collection services. Although the SWMD provides 
several curbside collection services, the fee is based only on the garbage cart size. 

The second major source of revenue is the environmental fee, which is charged to all residential 
customers and commercial entities within the City and collected by CPS Energy. Forecasted 
revenues are based on annual growth factors of 0.90% and 1.50% for solid waste and 
environmental customers, respectively, from FY 2026 through FY 2030.   
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FY 2020- FY 2025 Solid Waste Fee and Environmental Fee  

Cart Size FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 

Small Cart $16.50 $16.50 $16.50 $16.50 $17.76 $17.76 

Medium Cart $20.50 $20.50 $20.50 $20.50 $22.76 $23.26 

Large Cart $28.50 $28.50 $28.50 $28.50 $33.25 $33.75 

FY 2025 is projected to end with a surplus ending balance of $15.1 million, and in FY 2026, the 
fund is projected to have a $14.5 million ending balance. FY 2026 is balanced, and no fee increase 
is planned for FY 2026. 

EXPENDITURES 
Expenditures assumed in the Forecast are based on continuing current service levels, known 
contractual increases, increases to civilian compensation, equipment-related costs, carts, and 
disposal-related costs. 

Disposal Services – The City utilizes multiple vendors to dispose of trash, bulky waste, dead 
animals, and other related waste. All waste materials are collected by City crews and disposed of 
in landfills through our private partnerships. This is one of the more significant non-personnel 
expenses in the Solid Waste budget and costs align with current contractual obligations. The 
anticipated costs for these services are included in the FY 2026 – 2030 Solid Waste Five-Year 
Forecast.   

Recycling Contract – The City collects commingled recycling curbside from approximately 
378,000 residential homes with automated collection trucks. All recycling material collected is 
delivered to Balcones Resources, Inc. for processing, and the City receives a portion of the 
revenues generated by the sale of the recyclable materials. The expense of the recycling contract, 
along with the revenues received from the sale of materials, is incorporated into the FY 2026 – 
2030 Solid Waste Five-Year Forecast. 
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ECONOMIC OUTLOOK & PERSPECTIVE 
OVERVIEW 
A forecast of the City’s finances recognizes that the City’s fiscal health is directly linked to the 
success of the local, national, and global economies. Considering this relationship, the fiscal 
projections provided in this document are based, in large part, upon an analysis of historical and 
available economic data and trends.  

The historical data and forecast projections in this section are provided by both government and 
private organizations. This section provides projections for the local and national economies, 
which support the fiscal projections presented in this report. 

INFLATION 
The Consumer Price Index (CPI), commonly referred to as the inflation rate, measures the 
average price change for a market basket of consumer goods and services. This basket of goods 
and services contains a wide array of items, ranging from groceries and motor fuel to club 
memberships and solid waste disposal services. The CPI does not include investments such as 
stocks or real estate. 

 
 

Source data: Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, The Economics Daily, Consumer Price Index: 2024 In Review. 
Obtained April 2025. 
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The Bureau of Labor Statistics has classified each expenditure item in this basket of goods into 
more than 300 categories. Each one of these categories is cataloged into eight major groups, as 
shown in the figure above. For example, tuition, other school fees, and childcare are a category 
located in the Education & Communication group and make up 5.78% of the total basket of 
goods in the 2024 index. In other words, in 2024, the cost of these items relative to the rest of 
the items in the basket cost the average American $5.78 per $100. 

The CPI is used as the inflationary factor for specific non-personnel services expenditures to 
develop the City’s General Fund and other funds’ forecasts. This allows the City to plan for 
possible increases in certain commodities and other costs in the next five years by accounting for 
rising prices.   

Additionally, the CPI serves as a cost-of-living index. With assistance from Moody’s Financial 
Services, the projections for the CPI have been developed and modified to reflect the City’s 
budget cycle, which spans a fiscal year from October 1 to September 30. 

 
Source: Projection Data from Moody’s Analytics 

 
SAN ANTONIO ECONOMY 
Employment 
Decreases in the total number of employed persons in a region can be attributed to either more 
job creation from within the area or the migration of jobs into the region to encourage employment 
in 2022. The figure below provides historical and projected data on the employment growth rate 
for San Antonio and the broader United States. The sharp incline shown in the chart for 2022 is 
due to the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. For 2025, the employment growth rate is 
projected to decrease from 2.3% to 1.9% in San Antonio and nationally from 1.3% to 1.0% 
nationally as compared to 2024.  
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Source: Projection Data from Moody’s Analytics 

Unemployment 
The unemployment rate represents the number of unemployed persons as a percent of the total 
labor force. An unemployed person is generally defined as someone aged 16 years or older who 
has been looking for employment for at least four weeks. Still recovering from the COVID-19 
pandemic, the national unemployment rate reached an average of 5.4% in 2021 and decreased 
to 3.6% in 2024. It is projected to slightly increase to 4.1% by the end of 2025. San Antonio’s 
unemployment rate, during the COVID-19 pandemic, reached 5.2% in 2021 and is projected to 
reach 3.9% by the end of 2025 and continue to outperform the national employment rate over the 
next five years.  

 
Source: Projection Data from Moody’s Analytics  
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Housing 
The housing market in San Antonio experienced a decrease in average monthly home sales from 
FY 2021 to FY 2024, and they are projected to decrease through FY 2025. 

 
Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University 

Months in Inventory measures the amount of time it would take to sell the current housing 
inventory or supply if no other homes were added to the existing inventory. In FY 2021, homes 
spent an average of 1.6 months in inventory and experienced continuous increases throughout 
FY 2024. The current year projected average of 4.8 months in inventory is 4.3% more than FY 
2024. 

 
Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University 
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Median Housing Price is the midpoint price of home sales in each year, at which half the homes 
are sold above this price and half the homes are sold below this price. The median housing price 
for home sales in FY 2022 experienced a 16.34% increase from FY 2021. After FY 2022, the 
median housing price gradually decreased each fiscal year, with a 1.17% decrease in FY 2025 
compared to FY 2024.  

 
Source: Real Estate Center at Texas A&M University 

Hospitality Industry 
The San Antonio hospitality industry continues to be one of the country's top leisure/convention 
cities and benefits from being located within driving distance of Dallas, Houston, and other Texas 
cities. Annual Hotel Room Demand is defined as the number of rooms sold or rented, excluding 
complimentary rooms. The following table illustrates the annual hotel room demand in San 
Antonio. The demand has stayed relatively consistent between 2022 and 2024. 

 
Hospitality Data Source: 2025 CoStar Group, Inc. Data obtained from Smith Travel Research based on hotels in San Antonio Market 
reports dated February 2020-2025. 
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Average Daily Rate (ADR) is the average price of a single room night in San Antonio. The ADR 
metric is indicative of the hospitality industry’s health and is influenced by the supply of hotel 
rooms. San Antonio’s 2024 ADR increased 1.5% above the 2023 rate to $128.55 per night for a 
single room. 

 

Hospitality Data Source: 2025 CoStar Group, Inc. Data obtained from Smith Travel Research based on hotels in San Antonio Market 
reports dated February 2020-2025. 

Airline Industry 
San Antonio International Airport is the only commercial service airport serving the City and the 
San Antonio metropolitan area. It is projected that in FY 2025, 11.1 million passengers will pass 
through the airport, a 0.5% increase from FY 2024. In FY 2026, the Airport anticipates 11.3 million 
passengers, a 2% increase from FY 2025.  

 
Source: Aviation Department, City of San Antonio 
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Enplanements are defined as the act or process of boarding a departing aircraft. Enplanements 
are a standard metric indicative of the airline industry’s financial well-being. The chart below 
reflects enplanement activity at the San Antonio Airport over the last five years and its projected 
growth over the next six years. San Antonio’s Airport saw a significant increase in FY 2022, 
exceeding FY 2020 totals by 1,857,753 or 66%. Enplanements are projected to grow by 2.0% 
from FY 2025 to FY 2026. 

 
Source: Aviation Department, City of San Antonio 
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